

No. 24-752

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PAUL THOMAS,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN HARDER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
939 OLD CHESTER ROAD
FAR HILLS, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
aschlafly@aol.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 11, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. Extending Absolute Immunity to Infringement by Government on First Amendment Rights Is an Unsettled Issue to be Resolved in Favor of the First Amendment.....	4
II. Licensing Agencies – Including State Medical Boards – Are Prone to Retaliation and Discrimination for which Absolute Immunity Is Particularly Inappropriate	8
III. The Multi-Factored <i>Butz v. Economou</i> Test Is Inadequate to Address Retaliation Against First Amendment-Protected Speech.	13
Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgs. v. Clinton</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	2
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgs. v. Mathews</i> , 423 U.S. 975 (1975)	1
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgs. v. Tex. Med. Bd.</i> , 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010)	1
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	8
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	5
<i>Buser v. Raymond</i> , 476 F.3d 565 (8th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	ii, 6, 13-15
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985)	5, 6, 14
<i>Copsey v. Swearingen</i> , 36 F.3d 1336 (5th Cir. 1994)	12-13
<i>Davis v. West Community Hospital</i> , 755 F.2d 455 (5th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>DiBlasio v. Novello</i> , 344 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988)	2, 8
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	5, 6
<i>Henry’s on Main, LLC v. Vill. of Rochester</i> , No. 24-cv-3040, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188515 (C.D. Ill. Oct. 16, 2024).....	11
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	7
<i>Lasche v. New Jersey</i> , No. 20-2325, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 5364 (3d Cir. Mar. 1, 2022) ...	9-10

<i>Lucas v. State</i> , 141 S.W.3d 121 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2004).....	9
<i>Mishler v. Clift</i> , 191 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024).....	5
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	6
<i>Saadeh v. Township of Springfield, NJ</i> , Civ. No. 2:24-cv-11246-MEF-SDA (D.N.J. filed on Dec. 17, 2024)	10
<i>Schwartzman v. Valenzuela</i> , 846 F.2d 1209 (9th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Smith v. Cleburne County Hosp.</i> , 870 F.2d 1375 (8th Cir. 1989)	11-12
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U. S. 443 (2011)	5
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978)	6
<i>Thomas v. Harder</i> , No. 23-35456, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 25147 (9th Cir. Oct. 4, 2024).....	6, 8, 15
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024).....	7
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U. S. 709 (2012)....	5
Statute and Rule	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	i, 7
Sup. Ct. Rule 10(c).....	4
Other Authorities	
@JonathanTurley, X (June 19, 2024).....	4
Philip Messing, “NYPD hunting sketchy gun permits connected to corruption probe,” <i>New York Post</i> (May 2, 2016) https://nypost.com/2016/05/02 /nypd-hunting-sketchy-gun-permits- connected-to-corruption-probe/	11

Darwin Nercesian, “New Jersey Attorney Sues
Over Gun Permit Denial Due To Pro-
Palestinian Politics,” *National Gun Forum*
(Jan. 7, 2025)
[https://www.nationalgunforum.com/
threads/new-jersey-attorney-sues-over-gun-
permit-denial-due-to-pro-palestinian-
politics.224220/](https://www.nationalgunforum.com/threads/new-jersey-attorney-sues-over-gun-permit-denial-due-to-pro-palestinian-politics.224220/) 10

No. 24-752
